
U.S. TRADE
TABLE 2 -- U.S. EXPORTS: OILSEEDS AND PRODUCTS 

OCTOBER­ OCTOBER­
COMMODITY APRIL APRIL APRIL APRIL 

2004 2005 2003/2004 2004/2005 

METRIC TONS 
OILSEEDS: 

SOYBEANS 780,288 1,774,500 21,232,378 25,069,312 
COTTONSEED 39,792 26,963 214,595 210,018 
FLAXSEED 1,574 667 43,007 18,586 
PEANUTS 1/ 18,249 13,989 110,650 98,098 
SAFFLOWERSEED 124 93 2,535 1,359 
SUNFLOWERSEED 2/ 15,606 11,460 106,658 95,824 
OTHER 14,554 12,102 213,533 76,911 

TOTAL 870,187 1,839,774 21,923,356 25,570,108 

OILCAKES & MEALS: 
SOYBEAN 3/ 4/ 280,624 512,609 2,965,533 3,711,616 
COTTONSEED 9,315 10,134 36,986 41,446 
LINSEED 1,405 187 14,511 36,090 
OTHER 18,644 65,740 229,735 337,101 

TOTAL 

CORN GLUTEN FEED 
CORN GLUTEN MEAL 

VEGETABLE OILS: 
SOYBEAN 
CORN 
COTTONSEED 
LINSEED 
PEANUT 
SUNFLOWERSEED 
OTHER 

309,988 

261,482 
59,526 

17,705 
36,791 

4,717 
2,423 

362 
25,244 
39,235 

588,670 

239,345 
74,796 

33,254 
24,627 

1,570 
2,132 

941 
4,207 

40,986 

3,246,765 

2,248,569 
474,557 

291,760 
224,670 

30,880 
21,419 

3,122 
82,497 

212,543 

4,126,253 

1,554,226 
504,731 

420,032 
229,665 

16,392 
38,969 

2,906 
30,369 

276,486 

TOTAL 126,477 107,717 866,891 1,014,819 

OTHER: 
CONCENTRATES & HYDROLYSATES 6,758 5,422 42,562 43,276 
FLOUR & GRITS 53,341 117,698 518,381 723,711 
ISOLATES 5,642 5,116 45,380 39,103 
OTHER OILSEED PRODUCTS 20,347 19,152 110,112 119,916 

TOTAL 86,088 147,388 716,435 926,006 

LARD 5,893 2,540 33,605 57,907 
TALLOW & GREASES 92,937 80,132 436,735 449,634 
FISH OIL 1,135 1,251 37,330 22,284 
FISHMEAL 10,843 23,147 67,343 114,662 

SOURCE: JUNE 2005 U.S. BUREAU OF THE CENSUS DATA.

1/ INCLUDES UNSHELLED PEANUTS CONVERTED TO SHELLED BASIS AT A RATE OF 75%.

2/ ON AN INSHELL BASIS, ACTUAL WEIGHT. 3/ INCLUDES HULL MEAL.

4/ EXCLUDES ADJUSTMENT ADDING EXPORTS UNDER 120810 (SOY FLOUR AND MEAL)


FAS:COTS: JULY 2005 



U.S. TRADE
TABLE 3 -- U.S. EXPORTS: OILSEEDS AND PRODUCTS 

OCTOBER­ OCTOBER­
COMMODITY APRIL APRIL APRIL APRIL 

2004 2005 2003/2004 2004/2005 

THOUSAND DOLLARS 
OILSEEDS: 

SOYBEANS 298,950 480,068 6,506,214 5,797,067 
COTTONSEED 7,938 4,927 42,428 39,835 
FLAXSEED 309 325 9,703 8,060 
PEANUTS 18,468 14,436 109,747 103,255 
SAFFLOWERSEED 82 56 1,162 944 
SUNFLOWERSEED 8,462 7,687 57,592 63,144 
OTHER 5,316 3,807 63,238 23,433 

TOTAL 339,524 511,308 6,790,085 6,035,739 

OILCAKES & MEALS: 
SOYBEAN 1/ 2/ 87,827 112,872 799,916 741,581 
COTTONSEED 1,549 1,474 6,246 6,462 
LINSEED 312 45 3,102 10,279 
OTHER 9,830 16,417 75,286 106,466 

TOTAL 

CORN GLUTEN FEED 
CORN GLUTEN MEAL 

VEGETABLE OILS: 
SOYBEAN 
CORN 
COTTONSEED 
LINSEED 
PEANUT 
SUNFLOWERSEED 
OTHER 

99,518 

28,611 
18,227 

13,306 
27,617 

3,327 
1,262 

286 
16,868 
39,341 

130,808 

19,939 
23,224 

20,406 
19,417 

981 
994 
809 

3,802 
44,416 

884,550 

227,240 
151,543 

189,969 
164,345 

20,032 
11,864 

2,462 
53,487 

223,039 

864,788 

130,796 
153,854 

236,442 
169,439 

11,201 
23,079 

2,829 
28,615 

297,127 

TOTAL 102,008 90,825 665,199 768,732 

OTHER: 
CONCENTRATES & HYDROLYSATES 14,773 18,896 104,697 127,504 
FLOUR & GRITS 14,927 30,739 154,128 186,389 
ISOLATES 17,892 18,653 135,321 131,141 
OTHER OILSEED PRODUCTS 25,997 26,351 148,073 166,995 

TOTAL 73,590 94,639 542,218 612,029 

LARD 2,938 1,331 17,515 30,723 
TALLOW & GREASES 40,089 35,243 204,759 186,487 
INED. ANIMAL TALLOW & GREASES 53,160 44,188 270,803 239,826 
FISH OIL 959 1,228 19,437 14,865 
FISHMEAL 7,199 10,741 45,278 71,979 

SOURCE: JUNE 2005 U.S. BUREAU OF THE CENSUS DATA.

1/ INCLUDES HULL MEAL 2/ EXCLUDES ADJUSTMENT ADDING EXPORTS UNDER 120810

(SOY FLOUR AND MEAL)


FAS:COTS: JULY 2005 



U.S. TRADE
TABLE 5 -- U.S. EXPORTS: SOYBEAN MEAL 1/ 2/ 

OCTOBER­ OCTOBER-
REGION/COUNTRY APRIL APRIL APRIL APRIL 

2004 2005 2003/2004 2004/2005 

METRIC TONS 

CANADA 71,733 88,416 648,811 710,306 

LATIN AMERICA 114,439 197,488 1,201,845 1,363,380 
MEXICO 53,467 69,300 510,809 464,853 
DOMINICAN REPUBLIC 7,037 50,909 142,096 190,037 
EL SALVADOR 0 0 67,782 65,877 
GUATEMALA 10,899 8,459 113,890 125,684 
PANAMA 3,914 12,163 70,878 70,290 
VENEZUELA 8,263 0 75,924 115,193 

ASIA (excluding Middle East) 72,152 126,667 477,122 752,265 
CHINA 0 0 7 57 
INDONESIA 0 5,134 104,072 79,859 
JAPAN 11,673 67,556 117,807 208,193 
MALAYSIA 0 20 0 618 
PHILIPPINES 59,587 46,810 245,878 337,826 
THAILAND 387 65 1,329 86,181 

EUROPE 22,128 24,251 99,585 144,098 
EUROPEAN UNION 
DENMARK 
GERMANY 
IRELAND 
ITALY 
NETHERLANDS 
SPAIN 
UNITED KINGDOM 

EASTERN EUROPE 

AFRICA & MIDDLE EAST 

22,128 
0 
0 

3,739 
0 
0 

17,836 
124 

0 

20 

24,251 
0 
0 

17,484 
0 

6,578 
0 

189 

0 

48,247 

99,585 
0 

165 
30,631 

0 
39,598 
20,426 

4,975 

0 

341,445 

124,407 
0 

182 
81,945 

5 
18,295 

5,171 
15,768 

19,514 

550,940 
ALGERIA 
EGYPT 
SAUDI ARABIA 
SOUTH AFRICA 

OCEANIA 

0 
0 
0 

20 

0 

0 
8,680 

0 
715 

27,106 

80,087 
15,184 
27,956 

1,284 

183,373 

68,452 
145,914 

62,465 
2,810 

176,215 
AUSTRALIA 

FORMER SOVIET UNION 

0 

152 

21,004 

435 

139,855 

13,353 

137,769 

14,413 
BALTIC STATES 
FSU 12 

TOTAL WORLD 

0 
152 

280,624 

0 
435 

512,609 

0 
13,353 

2,965,533 

0 
14,413 

3,711,616 

SOURCE: JUNE 2005 U.S. BUREAU OF THE CENSUS DATA.

1/ INCLUDES HULL MEAL 2/ EXCLUDES ADJUSTMENT ADDING EXPORTS UNDER 120810

(SOY FLOUR AND MEAL)


FAS:COTS: JULY 2005 



U.S. TRADE
TABLE 6 -- U.S. EXPORTS: SOYBEAN OIL 

OCTOBER­ OCTOBER-
REGION/COUNTRY APRIL APRIL APRIL APRIL 

2004 2005 2003/2004 2004/2005 

METRIC TONS 

CANADA 6,373 4,393 54,126 34,163 

AFRICA & MIDDLE EAST 1,574 1,917 23,401 77,499 
ANGOLA 
ETHIOPIA 
MOROCCO 
SIERRA LEONE 
TURKEY 
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 

LATIN AMERICA 
MEXICO 
COLOMBIA 
DOMINICAN REPUBLIC 
ECUADOR 
HAITI 
JAMAICA 
PERU 

ASIA (excluding Middle East) 

21 
459 

0 
0 
0 
0 

8,440 
6,215 

0 
6 
0 

113 
1,500 

0 

999 

0 
600 

23 
190 

0 
0 

23,275 
4,176 

0 
35 

0 
0 
0 
0 

3,484 

2,317 
1,813 

19 
0 
0 
0 

186,818 
72,544 

561 
28 

3 
1,080 

11,372 
25,059 

14,206 

1,877 
1,209 
6,547 

190 
0 

3,198 

250,471 
100,074 

4,148 
37,435 

0 
2,981 
9,833 

15,459 

51,193 
BANGLADESH 
CHINA 
HONG KONG 
INDIA 
KOREA, REPUBLIC OF 

EUROPE 

FORMER SOVIET UNION 

0 
13 
62 

880 
18 

319 

0 

0 
0 

13 
1,798 

0 

186 

0 

0 
97 

288 
7,080 
1,100 

1,631 

11,574 

226 
95 

10,130 
16,548 
14,119 

772 

5,930 
ARMENIA 
GEORGIA 
KYRGYZSTAN 
MOLDOVA 
UKRAINE 
RUSSIA 

OCEANIA 

TOTAL WORLD 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

17,705 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

33,254 

0 
0 

290 
1,070 

14 
0 

4 

291,760 

0 
0 

50 
0 
0 

3,400 

4 

420,032 

SOURCE: JUNE 2005 U.S. BUREAU OF THE CENSUS DATA. 

FAS:COTS: JULY 2005 



U.S. TRADE
TABLE 8 -- U.S. EXPORTS: SUNFLOWERSEED OIL 

OCTOBER­ OCTOBER-
REGION/COUNTRY APRIL APRIL APRIL APRIL 

2004 2005 2003/2004 2004/2005 

METRIC TONS 

CANADA 1,272 3,757 10,140 23,979 

LATIN AMERICA 20,357 17 54,045 1,499 
MEXICO 18,355 15 51,792 1,240 
COLOMBIA 0 0 0 0 
EL SALVADOR 0 0 0 2 
GUATEMALA 0 0 200 250 
PERU 0 0 0 0 

AFRICA & MIDDLE EAST 112 47 13,466 326 
ALGERIA 0 0 12,099 0 
EGYPT 0 0 0 0 
KUWAIT 0 0 36 0 
TURKEY 0 0 0 0 
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 0 0 0 0 

EUROPE 2,461 180 2,462 1,429 
EUROPEAN UNION 2,461 180 2,462 1,429 
NETHERLANDS 0 0 0 0 
NON EU WESTERN EUROPE 0 0 0 0 
EASTERN EUROPE 0 0 0 0 

ASIA (excluding Middle East) 1,043 204 2,384 3,133 
JAPAN 895 0 1,868 1,696 
INDIA 0 0 0 0 
PAKISTAN 0 0 0 0 
SINGAPORE 98 182 124 1,093 
TAIWAN 1 23 140 197 

OCEANIA 0 2 0 2 

TOTAL WORLD 25,244 4,207 82,497 30,369 

SOURCE: JUNE 2005 U.S. BUREAU OF THE CENSUS DATA. 

FAS:COTS: JULY 2005 


